130
STANDING ORDERS OF THE SENATEø79.12¿
Resolved, That, effective at the sine die adjournment of
this session, as a token of the appreciation of the Senate
for his long and faithful service, Floyd M. Riddick is hereby
designated as Parliamentarian Emeritus of the United
States Senate. [S. Jour. 1519, 93–2, Dec. 5, 1974.]
Resolved, That Murray Zweben be, and he is hereby, des-
ignated as a Parliamentarian Emeritus of the United
States Senate. [S. Res. 297, 98–1, Nov. 18, 1983.]
Resolved, That Robert B. Dove be, and he is hereby, des-
ignated as a Parliamentarian Emeritus of the United
States Senate. [S. Res. 32, 100–1, Jan. 6, 1987.]
Resolved, That Alan Scott Frumin be, and he is hereby
designated as a Parliamentarian Emeritus of the United
States Senate. [S. Res. 23, 105–1, Jan. 23, 1997.]
79.12 79.12CONSULTANTS FOR THE COMMITTEE ON APPROPRIATIONS
Resolved, That within the limit of funds appropriated for
expenses of inquiries and investigations for the Committee
on Appropriations, the committee may expend such sums
as it deems appropriate and necessary for the procurement
of the services of individual consultants or organizations.
Such services in the case of individuals or organizations
may be procured by contract as independent contractors,
or in the case of individuals by employment at daily rates
of compensation not in excess of the per diem equivalent
of the highest gross rate of compensation which may be
paid to a regular employee of the committee. Such con-
tracts may be made in the same manner and subject to
the same conditions with respect to advertising as required
of other standing committees of the Senate under section
202(i)(2) of the Legislative Reorganization Act of 1946, as
amended. [S. Res. 140, 94–1, May 14, 1975.]
79.13 79.13SELECT COMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE
Resolved, That it is the purpose of this resolution to es-
tablish a new select committee of the Senate, to be known
as the Select Committee on Intelligence, to oversee and
make continuing studies of the intelligence activities and

SEC. 15. (This section authorized funds for the select
committee for the period May 19, 1976, through Feb. 28,
1977.)
SEC. 16. Nothing in this resolution shall be construed
as constituting acquiescence by the Senate in any practice,
or in the conduct of any activity, not otherwise authorized
by law. [S. Res. 400, 94–2, May 19, 1976; S. Res. 4, 95–1, Feb. 4, 1977.]
VerDate 11-MAY-2000 11:01 Feb 14, 2001 Jkt 010199 PO 00000 Frm 00152 Fmt 0868 Sfmt 0868 E:\TEMP\SD001.106 txed01 PsN: txed01
143
STANDING ORDERS OF THE SENATE ø79.16¿
1 See also rule XLII of the Standing Rules of the Senate.
2 Omitted portions amended the Standing Rules of the Senate and various Senate
resolutions, were temporary in nature, or have been executed.
3 See paragraph 3(b) of rule XXV of the Standing Rules, Senate Manual section
25.3b for current membership.
79.14 79.14EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES 1
Whereas the Senate supports the principle that each indi-
vidual is entitled to the equal protection of the laws
guaranteed by the Fourteenth Article of Amendment
to the Constitution of the United States; and
Whereas the Senate as an employer is not compelled by
law to provide to its employees the protections against
discrimination established in the Equal Pay Act of 1963
or title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964: Now, there-
fore, be it
Resolved, That (a) no Member, officer, or employee of
the Senate shall, with respect to employment by the Senate
or any office thereof—
(1) fail or refuse to hire an individual,
(2) discharge an individual, or
(3) otherwise discriminate against an individual
with respect to promotion, compensation, or terms,
conditions, or privileges of employment,
on the basis of such individual’s race, color, religion, sex,
national origin or state of handicap.
(b) Each Member, officer, and employee of the Senate
shall encourage the hiring of women and members of mi-
nority groups at all levels of employment on the staffs of
Members, officers, and committees of the Senate.
[S. Res. 534, 94–2, Sept. 8, 1976.]
79.15 79.15REORGANIZATION OF SENATE COMMITTEE SYSTEM 2
Resolved, That this resolution may be cited as the ‘‘Com-
mittee System Reorganization Amendments of 1977’’.
TITLE 1—SENATE COMMITTEES; JURISDICTIONS AND SIZES
* * * * * * *
79.16 79.16SPECIAL COMMITTEE ON AGING
SEC. 104. (a)(1) There is established a Special Committee
on Aging (hereafter in this section referred to as the ‘‘spe-
cial committee’’) which shall consist of nineteen 3 members.
The members and chairman of the special committee shall